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Section 500.APPENDIX E   Adoption Records 

Section 500.ILLUSTRATION J   Instructions for Applying for a New Birth Certificate for a Legitimated Child 
REPLY TO:  DIVISION OF VITAL RECORDS

INSTRUCTIONS FOR APPLYING FOR A
NEW BIRTH CERTIFICATE FOR A LEGITIMATED CHILD

If the parents of an illegitimate child intermarry after the birth of that child was registered, the law authorizes the State Registrar of Vital Records to replace the birth certificate originally filed with a new one.  The new certificate is equivalent to one that would have been filed had the parents of the child been married to each other prior to the registration of the birth.  The application for a new birth certificate must be made to the Division of Vital Records, Illinois Department of Public Health, Springfield, Illinois  62702, and shall include the following:

1) A CERTIFIED COPY of the marriage record of the natural mother and the natural father.  This MUST BE SECURED FROM THE COUNTY CLERK of the county in which the marriage was performed.

2) An affidavit by the natural mother, on the enclosed form.  The affidavit MUST BE PERSONALLY SIGNED IN INK BY THE NATURAL MOTHER IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC.  All entries on the affidavit, except signatures, must be filled in by typewriter or printed in ink.

3) An affidavit by the natural father, on the enclosed form.  The affidavit MUST BE PERSONALLY SIGNED IN INK BY THE NATURAL FATHER IN THE PRESENT OF A NOTARY PUBLIC.  All entries on the affidavit, except signatures, must be filled in by typewriter or printed in ink.

THERE IS A CHARGE OF $15.00 FOR THE PREPARATION AND FILING OF THE NEW BIRTH CERTIFICATE.  THIS FEE INCLUDES ONE CERTIFIED COPY OF THE NEW RECORD.  MAKE CHECK OR MONEY ORDER PAYABLE TO THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.  ADDITIONAL COPIES OF THE SAME RECORD ORDERED AT THE SAME TIME ARE $2.00 EACH.

Encl.
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(Source:  Amended at 15 Ill. Reg. 11706, effective August 1, 1991)
